

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY “TWO FEATHERS” JONES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE THOMPSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN MASSEY, P.C.
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

MARK SABEL
Counsel of Record
SABEL LAW FIRM, L.L.C.
P.O. Box 231348
Montgomery, AL 36123
(334) 546-2161
MkSabel@mindspring.com

ERIC SCHNAPPER
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

PETER FRUIN
MAYNARD, COOPER &
GALE, P.C.
1901 Sixth Avenue North
2400 Regions Harbert Plaza
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 254-1068
pfruin@maynardcooper.com

Dated: February 6, 2014

— *Additional counsel listed on inside cover* —

RANDALL C. MARSHALL
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF ALABAMA, INC.
207 Montgomery Street
Suite 910
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 265-2754

ROY S. HABER
570 East 40th Street
Eugene, OR 97405
(541) 485-6418

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. The Decision Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Judgments Of Other Circuits.	11
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation Of RLUIPA’s Strict Scrutiny Test Conflicts With Seven Other Circuits.....	12
B. The Conflicting Interpretations Of RLUIPA Produce Opposite Results.	20
C. This Irreconcilable Circuit Conflict Requires This Court’s Review.....	22
II. This Case Presents An Important And Recurring Question Of Federal Law.....	23
A. RLUIPA Presents Important And Recurring Questions.....	23

B. This Case Presents The Opportunity To Review The Question On Which This Court Called For The Views Of The Solicitor General In <i>Iron Thunderhorse</i>	29
C. In <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13-6827, This Court Has Continued To Recognize The Importance of Issues Arising Under RLUIPA.	31
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Departs From This Court’s Strict Scrutiny Jurisprudence.	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A

Opinion dated July 26, 2013 of the United States Court of Appeals, Eleventh Circuit – Ricky Knight, et al. v. Leslie Thompson, et al.	1a
--	----

APPENDIX B

Order dated March 8, 2012 of the United States District Court, M.D. Alabama – Ricky Knight et al. v. Leslie Thompson, et al.	25a
---	-----

APPENDIX C

Final Judgment dated March 8, 2012 of
the United States District Court,
M.D. Alabama – Ricky Knight et
al. v. Leslie Thompson, et al..... 29a

APPENDIX D

Recommendation dated July 11, 2011 of
the Magistrate Judge of the
United States District Court,
M.D. Alabama – James
Limbaugh, et al. v. Leslie
Thompson, et al. 31a

APPENDIX E

Order dated November 8, 2013 of the
United States Court of Appeals,
Eleventh Circuit – Ricky Knight,
et al. v. Leslie Thompson, et al. 61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amaker v. Goord</i> , No. 06-CV-490A, 2013 WL 4539347 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013)	26
<i>Bayadi v. Mathena</i> , No. 7:12-CV-436, 2013 WL 819735 (W.D. Va. Mar. 5, 2013).....	26
<i>Blakemore v. Godinez</i> , No. 13-CV-01084-JPG, 2013 WL 6096548 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 2013)	26
<i>Bogard v. Perkins</i> , No. 4:11CV97-M-V, 2013 WL 4829267 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 10, 2013).....	26
<i>Broussard v. Stephens</i> , No. 2:13-CV-211, 2013 WL 6858510 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2013)	26
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	35
<i>Coleman v. Jabe</i> , No. 7:11CV00518, 2013 WL 1209014 (W.D. Va. Mar. 25, 2013).....	26
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Cox v. Stephens</i> , No. 2:13-CV-151, 2013 WL 4893522 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 11, 2013)	26
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008).....	18

<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	34
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013).....	26, 28
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	10, 33, 34
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	34
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Harris v. Chapman</i> , 97 F.3d 499 (11th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Hickman-Bey v. Livingston</i> , No. 2:13-CV-266, 2013 WL 6817309 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2013).....	26
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 635 (2013).....	32
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 509 F. App'x 561 (8th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Iron Thunderhorse v. Pierce</i> , 131 S. Ct. 380 (2010)	10, 29
<i>Iron Thunderhorse v. Pierce</i> , 364 F. App'x 141 (5th Cir. 2010).....	29-30
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	36
<i>Jones v. Meinzer</i> , No. 5:12CV00117 JLH-JTK, 2013 WL 5676801 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 18, 2013)	26

<i>Jouvert v. New York</i> , No. 9:10-CV-0930 (MAD/CFH), 2013 WL 372331 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2013).....	27
<i>Jova v. Smith</i> , 582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013).....	26, 28
<i>Legate v. Stephens</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00148, 2013 WL 4479033 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2013).....	26
<i>Lewis v. Sternes</i> , 712 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Maxwell v. Clarke</i> , No. 13-7056, 2013 WL 5405536 (4th Cir. Sept. 27, 2013)	26
<i>May v. Baldwin</i> , 109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Department of Corrections</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>O'Bryan v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 349 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	36
<i>Rognirhar v. Foston</i> , No. CV-08-892-LRS, 2013 WL 4494475 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2013)	26
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	35
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	36
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	3, 33

<i>Smith v. Owens</i> , No. 5:12-CV-26 (WLS), 2013 WL 633710 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 20, 2013).....	27
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	12, 15, 16, 19
<i>Strong v. Livingston</i> , No. 2:12-CV-106, 2013 WL 6817095 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 20, 2013)	26
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent’mnt Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	35
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	3
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , No. 12-8048, 2014 WL 241981 (10th Cir. Jan. 23, 2014).....	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq.	2, 3, 33

Other Authorities

Cong. Rec., vol. 146 (2000)..... 23

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Iron Thunderhorse v. Pierce*, No. 09-1353 30

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *Holt v. Hobbs*, No. 13-6827 (U.S. Sept. 27, 2013) 31, 32

United States Commission on Civil Rights, Enforcing Religious Freedom in Prison (Sept. 2008)..... 25

United States, Br. as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellees and Urging Affirmance, *Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber*, No. 13-1401 (8th Cir. June 26, 2013)..... 28

United States, Br. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellant and Urging Reversal on RLUIPA Claim, *Nelson v. Miller*, 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009) (No. 08-2044) 28

United States, Br. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellant on Rehearing En Banc and Urging Reversal, *Khatib v. Cnty. of Orange*, 639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) (No. 08-56423) 28

United States, Br. as Amicus Curiae, *Iron Thunderhorse v. Pierce*, No. 09-1353 10, 30, 31

United States, Br. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellee and Urging Affirmance, *Garner v. Kennedy*, 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013) (No. 11-40653) 28

United States, Complaint in Intervention, <i>Basra v. Cate</i> , No. CV11-01676 SVW (FMOx) (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	27
United States, Complaint in Intervention, <i>Prison Legal News v. Berkeley Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , No. 2:10-02594-MBS (D. S.C. Apr. 12, 2011).....	27
United States, Complaint, <i>United States v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-22958 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2012)	27
United States, Statement of Interest, <i>Ali v. Thaler</i> , No. 9:09-cv-52 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2012).....	27
United States, Statement of Interest, <i>Limbaugh v. Thompson</i> , 2011 WL 7477105 (M.D. Ala. 2011) (No. 2:93-cv-1404-WHA (WO)).....	27
United States, Statement of Interest, <i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 2011 WL 4376482 (S.D. Tex. 2011) (No. G-07-574).....	27
United States, Statement of Interest, <i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 828 (D. S.D. 2012) (No. 4:09-cv-04182- KES).....	27
United States, Statement of Interest, <i>Willis v. Comm'r, Ind. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , No. 1:09-cv- 815-JMS-DML (S.D. Ind. Jan. 14, 2011)	27
